# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 13D**

**Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934** 

(Amendment No. 3)\*

## Rent-A-Center, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

76009N100

(CUSIP Number)

Vintage Capital Management, LLC 4705 S. Apopka Vineland Road, Suite 206 Orlando, FL 32819 (407) 909-8015

With a copy to:
Bradley L. Finkelstein
Douglas K. Schnell
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 17, 2018

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(g), check the following box:  $\Box$ 

*Note.* Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the Notes).

CUSIP No. 76009N100			13D	Page 2 of 7	
( )	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS Vintage Capital Management, LLC				
(2) CHECH (a) (b) (b)					
(3) SEC US	SEC USE ONLY				
(4) SOURCE OF FUNDS (see instructions) OO					
(5) CHECK	(5) CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)				
(6) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware					
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7)	SOLE VOTING POWER 0 shares			
	(8)	SHARED VOTING POW 3,186,042 shares	/ER		
	(9)	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO 0 shares	WER		
	(10)	SHARED DISPOSITIVE 3,186,042 shares	POWER		
	GATE A 86,042 sh		OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
(12) CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)					
(13) PERCEN		LASS REPRESENTED BY	AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
(14) TYPE O OO					

<sup>\*</sup> Percentage calculated based on 53,464,315 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of June 15, 2018, as represented by Rent-A-Center, Inc.

CUSIP No. 76009N100		13D	Page 3 of 7			
( )	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS Kahn Capital Management, LLC					
(2) CHECH (a) □ (b) □						
(3) SEC US	SEC USE ONLY					
(4) SOURCE OC	CE OF FUNDS (see instructions)					
(5) CHECH	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e) $\ \Box$					
(-)	ENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZAT laware	ION				
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7) SOLE VOTING POWER 0 shares					
	(8) SHARED VOTING POWE 3,186,042 shares	ER				
	(9) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POW 0 shares	/ER				
	(10) SHARED DISPOSITIVE PO 3,186,042 shares	OWER				
` /	GATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY O 36,042 shares	WNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
(12) CHECK	IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN	ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	(see instructions) $\square$			
(13) PERCEI 5.99	NT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY A $ angle^*$	MOUNT IN ROW (11)				
(14) TYPE O						

<sup>\*</sup> Percentage calculated based on 53,464,315 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of June 15, 2018, as represented by Rent-A-Center, Inc.

CUSIP No. 76009N100		13D	Page 4 of 7			
\ <i>\</i>	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS Brian R. Kahn					
(2) CHECK (a) (b) (b)						
(3) SEC US	SEC USE ONLY					
` '	(4) SOURCE OF FUNDS (see instructions) OO					
(5) CHECK	(5) CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e) □					
(6) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United States of America						
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(7) SO	LE VOTING POWER 0 shares				
	(8) SH	ARED VOTING POWER 3,186,042 shares				
	(9) SO	LE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 shares	1			
	(10) SHA	ARED DISPOSITIVE POW 3,186,042 shares	ER			
	GATE AMOU 6,042 shares	NT BENEFICIALLY OWN	IED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
(12) CHECK	IF THE AGG	REGATE AMOUNT IN RO	W (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHAR	ES (see instructions) □		
(13) PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 5.9%*						
(14) TYPE O IN						

<sup>\*</sup> Percentage calculated based on 53,464,315 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, outstanding as of June 15, 2018, as represented by Rent-A-Center, Inc.

## **Explanatory Note**

This Amendment No. 3 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Schedule 13D filed on November 3, 2017, as amended on January 19, 2018, and June 12, 2018 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"), by the Reporting Persons relating to the Common Stock of the Issuer. Information reported in the Schedule 13D remains in effect except to the extent that it is amended, restated or superseded by information contained in this Amendment. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment have the respective meanings set forth in the Schedule 13D. All references in the Schedule 13D and this Amendment to the "Statement" will be deemed to refer to the Schedule 13D as amended and supplemented by this Amendment.

### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is amended to add the following:

On June 17, 2018, the Issuer entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among the Issuer, Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent"), and Vintage Rodeo Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent ("Merger Sub"). Parent and Merger Sub are affiliates of the Reporting Persons.

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub will merge with and into the Issuer (the "Merger"), with the Issuer continuing as the surviving corporation. Once the Merger is completed, the Issuer will become a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent, the Common Stock will be delisted from NASDAQ and de-registered. The foregoing description of the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the full text of the Merger Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 4 and is incorporated by reference.

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 is amended to add the following:

Exhibit				
Number	Description			
4	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 17, 2018, by and among Rent-A-Center, Inc., Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC and Vintage Rodeo Acquisition, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Rent-A-Center, Inc. on June 19, 2018).			

Page 5 of 7

## **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: June 19, 2018

# VINTAGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Brian R. Kahn

Name: Brian R. Kahn Title: Manager

# KAHN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Brian R. Kahn

Name: Brian R. Kahn Title: Manager

/s/ Brian R. Kahn

Brian R. Kahn

Page 6 of 7

# EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit	
Number	Description
1	Joint Filing Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 1 to the Schedule 13G filed by Vintage Capital Management, LLC, Kahn
	Capital Management, LLC and Brian R. Kahn on July 27, 2017).
2	Letter to the Board of Directors of Rent-A-Center, Inc., dated November 3, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2 to the Schedule
	13D filed by Vintage Capital Management, LLC, Kahn Capital Management, LLC and Brian R. Kahn on November 3, 2017).
3	Letter to the Board of Directors of Rent-A-Center, Inc., dated June 11, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3 to the Amendment to
	Schedule 13D filed by Vintage Capital Management, LLC, Kahn Capital Management, LLC and Brian R. Kahn on June 12, 2018).
4	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 17, 2018, by and among Rent-A-Center, Inc., Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC and Vintage
	Rodeo Acquisition, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Rent-A-Center, Inc. on June
	19, 2018).

Page 7 of 7